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California Public Utilities Commission 
 

Safety and Enforcement Division 

Rail Transit Safety Branch  

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

INSPECTION/CITATION 

 
Issued under the provisions of Resolution ST-163 

 

 

To:  Henry Li Date: February 19, 2019 

 General Manager/Chief Executive Officer 

 Sacramento Regional Transit District Citation #: RTSB 19-02-001 

  

  Inspection Reports:  
    

   # OP032718 

   # OP051718 

   # OP072318 

   # OP100918 

   # OP011419 

 

RESOLUTION ST-163 CITATIONS 

 

On December 22, 2014, the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued 

Resolution ST-163 (effective January 1, 2015), which approved a citation program authorizing 

the Director or Deputy Director of the Safety and Enforcement Division (SED) of the 

Commission to issue citations to rail fixed guideway system carriers for a violation of specified 

Public Utilities Code sections and Commission General Orders (GOs).  A fixed guideway system 

that has been issued such a citation may accept the fine imposed or contest it through a process of 

appeal.  This Resolution can be accessed at the following URL: 

http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M143/K824/143824056.DOCX  

 

RULES VIOLATED 

 

Pursuant to Resolution ST-163, SED hereby cites the Sacramento Regional Transit District 

(“SRTD”) with having violated the following provisions of General Order 143-B, as enforced by 

the Commission and SRTD Rule Notice LR-15-046 A.  Rule 5.4 and 5.5, as enforced by SRTD: 
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GENERAL ORDER 143-B, Section 7.02 SPEED PROFILE. 

LRVs shall be operated at all times within the maximum speed 

profiles established for the system.  Speed limit signs which are 

visible from the operator's cab shall be posted in advance of critical 

locations. 

 

SRTD DEPARTMENT NOTICE LR-15-046 A 

The Maximum allowable speed upon entry to, and while traversing 

the length of a station platform, is limited to 20 MPH. 

 

SRTD SPEED RULE SECTION 5.4 (Revised 7/29/2016) 

The maximum allowable speed upon entry to, and while traversing 

the length of the station platform, is limited to 20 MPH. 

 

SRTD SPEED RULE SECTION 5.5 (Revised 7/29/2016) 

When entering a reduced speed area, operators must be in 

compliance with the required speed prior to the operating cab 

entering the reduced speed area. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

The Commission’s Rail Transit Safety Branch (RTSB), a unit of SED, has met multiple times 

with SRTD Safety Officers and Management regarding excessive speeds into its stations.  The 

majority of SRTD Stations are configured as pedestrian malls, where they are closed to motor 

vehicles but where pedestrian movement across the tracks is authorized, and subject to GO 143-

B Section 7.05 speed limitation of 20 MPH.1  RTSB has determined that SRTD has not taken the 

steps to mitigate the operating speed hazards caused by excessive speed at their stations in a 

timely manner.   

 

On March 7, 2014, due to excessive speed into SRTD stations, then Deputy Director Paul King 

sent SRTD Chief Operating Officer a letter outlining that most SRTD Stations were configured 

as pedestrian malls and noting the requirements of GO 143-B section 7.05.  The Deputy 

Director’s letter (Attachment 5) followed two RTSB inspections OP050213 and OP050913 

which detailed multiple findings of excessive speeds.  SRTD responded to the letter indicating 

that it did not agree with Staff’s interpretation.   

 

Over the second half of 2014, Staff corresponded and met with SRTD management several times 

to resolve the safety concern.  In late December 2014 Staff reached an agreement with SRTD that 

they would adopt the 20 MPH criteria for station entry speeds but acknowledged time would be 

needed to train employees and implement the new rule.  On January 15, 2015, then SED Acting 

                                                           
1 GO 143-B, Section 7.05 SPEED PERMITTED ON PEDESTRIAN MALLS. Maximum LRV speed 

permitted on a promenade, pedestrian walk, concourse, mall, or plaza, which is closed to motor vehicles 

but where pedestrian movement across the tracks is authorized, is twenty (20) miles per hour unless 

otherwise restricted (see Table 1 on page 27). 
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Director Denise Tyrell sent a letter to SRTD (Attachment 6) outlining that beginning February 

15, 2015 SED Staff would begin enforcing the 20 MPH speed limit at SRTD Stations.  The 

SRTD Department Notice directing that vehicle operators enter stations at 20 MPH or less 

(Attachment 7) was issued the following day, on January 16, 2015.  

 

Additionally, due to ongoing concerns regarding SRTD operator’s attentiveness to speeds and 

Staff’s prior inspection reports on speed issues, SED staff who were aware of a track-related 

slow order speed restriction monitored that location for a period of time one afternoon and 

identified a number of speed-related findings. 

 

Below are the detailed accounts of cautionary reports, letters, and Inspection Forms noting 

excessive speeds of SRTD LRVs entering SRTD Stations as well as at restricted speed (Slow 

Order) locations along its trackway.  These documents are attached to this Citation. 

  

1. Deputy Director Paul King’s letter (Attachment 5) dated March 7, 2014. 

2. Acting SED Director Denise Tyrell’s letter (Attachment 6) dated January 15, 2015. 

3. SRTD’s Department Notice (Attachment 7) dated January 16, 2015. 

4. OP032718 (Attachment 8) with four findings of excessive speed. (See violation 1.) 

5. OP051718 (Attachment 9) with five findings of excessive speed. (See violation 2.) 

6. OP072318 (Attachment 10) with five findings of excessive speed. (See violation 3.) 

7. OP100918 (Attachment 11) with six findings of excessive speed. (See violation 4.) 

8. OP011419 (Attachment 12) with three findings of excessive speed (See violation 5.) 

9. Email from SRTD Safety Manager (Attachment 13) confirming excessive speed 

related to inspection OP051718, based on the LRV’s event recorders download. 

 

STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS 

 

Safety and Enforcement Division Staff carried out safety inspections of SRTD facilities and 

employees from late March 2018 through January 18, 2019.  Those inspections resulted in five 

Inspection reports being issued for the above-listed 23 violations of the Commission’s GO 143-

B. 

1. INSPECTION OF MARCH 27, 2018 (Inspection OP032718):   

 

CPUC Staff conducted LRV speed checks on SRTD Blue and Gold Lines. At 09:10 AM. 

SED boarded River College/Cosumnes Train, LRV#125/119.  According to SRTD 

dispatch supervisor contacted later that day, operator #3964 was at the controls during 

this time.  CPUC Staff noted the following:   

 

 Train speed entering Swanston Station was 25 MPH; 

 Train speed entering Royal Oaks Station was 25 MPH; 
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 Train speed entering Arden/Del Paso Station was 23 MPH; 

 Train speed entering the Globe Station was 22 MPH; 

 

 (VIOLATIONS #1-4)  The observed speeds of SRTD trains entering SRTD 

Stations were in excess of 20 MPH in violation of GO 143-

B, Sections 7.02, and SRTD NOTICE LR-15-046 A/ SRTD 

SPEED RULE SECTION 5.4. 

 

2. INSPECTION OF MAY 17, 2018 (Inspection OP051718):   

 

On May 17, 2018, SED conducted speed observations using a radar gun on SRTD’s Gold 

Line at Glenn Station.  SED’s radar guns’ calibration was checked before and after the 

observations to ensure accuracy of speeds.  The radar gun was triggered after each LRV 

passed the handicap platform to ensure the LRV had entered the station.   

 

CPUC Staff observed seven LRVs entering the station.  Five of these LRVs were found 

to be traveling at speeds ranging between 23 to 32.2 MPH: 

 

 At 14:02 LRV #128 entered at 24 MPH; 

 At 14:16 LRV #133 departed at 29 MPH; 

 At 14:31 LRV #133 entered at 23 MPH; 

 At 15:16 LRV #137 departed at 32 MPH; and 

 At 15:32 LRV #202 entered at 25 MPH. 

 

CPUC Staff spoke with Operators #3627 and #3771, regarding the Operators’ knowledge 

of speed rules entering a station.  Both Operators responded, “20 MPH,” and unaware of 

speed they were operating while entering the station.  

 

CPUC Staff then drove to Academy Way and spoke with SRTD Director, Light Rail, to 

deliver the findings, review platform video, and discuss efficiency testing, and 

compliance observations regarding speeding into stations. 

 

On July 17, 2018, SED requested downloads for the LRVs at the approximate times for 

the observations on July 17, 2018, at the Glenn Station in the attached May 21, 1018 

email from SED’s Michael Rose to SRTD’s Bob Hoslett.  

 

VIOLATIONS #5-9)  The observed speeds of SRTD trains entering SRTD 

Stations were in excess of 20 MPH in violation of GO 143-

B, Sections 7.02, and SRTD NOTICE LR-15-046 A/ SRTD 

SPEED RULE SECTION 5.4. 
 

3. INSPECTION OF JULY 23, 2018 (Inspection OP072318):   
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CPUC Staff conducted an inspection on SRTD Gold and Blue Lines for operating speeds 

into stations.  CPUC Staff conducted this inspection by standing in the forward-facing 

passenger compartment of the LRV, looking through the LRV cab door window directly 

at the speedometer as the LRV entered the station.  CPUC Staff found 5 willful violations 

of speed into a station with 3 different Operators.  All Operators acknowledged the 

20 MPH SRTD Rule and understood it when questioned by CPUC Staff.  SED observed 

the following violations: 

 

 Operator #427 entered the Fruitridge Station at 26 MPH at 10:47 

AM, Outbound, in LRV #219A. 

 Operator #427 entered the 47th Ave Station at 28 MPH.  Time was 

not notated and CPUC Staff spoke with the operator at this station.  

 Operator #3744 at 27 MPH, entered the Broadway Station at 12:38 

PM, Inbound, at 27 MPH.  SED Staff spoke with the operator at 

the 13 Street Station. 

 Operator #3615 entered the 39th Street Station at 12:55 PM, 

Outbound, at 27 MPH in LRV #218B. 

 Operator #3615 at 25 MPH, 59th Street Station Time was not noted 

and SED Staff spoke with the operator at this station.  

 

SED NOTICE FOR FURTHER REVIEW:  During an SRTD Records Review on July 12, 

2018, SED notated that SRTD Supervisors have found NO operating speed violations 

during the six weeks since implementation of the new efficiency testing, SRTD LR-SOP-

12-201.   

 

This speed check was performed as a follow-up to CPUC #OP060318 and #OP051718 

Inspection/Citation Reports. 

  

(VIOLATIONS #10-14)  The observed speeds of SRTD trains entering SRTD 

Stations were in excess of 20 MPH in violation of GO 143-

B, Section 7.02, and SRTD NOTICE LR-15-046 A/ SRTD 

SPEED RULE SECTION 5.4.  

 

4. INSPECTION OF OCTOBER 9, 2018 (Inspection OP100918):   

SED conducted a speed inspection with a Rail Master Radar Gun at 65th Street on the 

SRTD Gold Line.  The radar gun was calibrated on site according to the specifications 

outlined in the devices Instruction Manual.  SED found six (6) operators speeding 

through a 20 MPH Slow Order over 65th Street in Sacramento within a one-hour period.  

The Slow Order is in place because of unsecured track at that crossing.  The following 

vehicles were observed violating the Slow Order: 

 LRV #239 at 11:21 inbound at 28 MPH. 

 LRV #202 at 11:51 inbound at 25 MPH. 
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 LRV #102 at 11:57 outbound at 26.8 MPH 

 LRV #209 AT 12:08 inbound at 25.9 MPH. 

 LRV #214 AT 12:13 outbound at 22.1 MPH. 

 LRV #119 at 12:40 inbound at 26.3 MPH. 

 

SRTD Speed Rule, Section 5.5 (Revised 7/29/2016) provides: 

When entering a reduced speed area, operators must be in 

compliance with the required speed prior to the operating cab 

entering the reduced speed area. 

 

(VIOLATIONS #15-20)  The observed speeds of SRTD trains entering a SLOW 

ORDER territory were in excess of 20 MPH in violation of 

GO 143-B, Section 7.02 and SRTD SPEED RULE 

SECTION 5.5. 

 

5. INSPECTION OF JANUARY 14, 2019 (Inspection OP011419):   

SED rode multiple SRTD Lines on various LRVs and observed three (3) LRVs entering 

Stations at excessive speeds: 

 LRV 109A inbound, Operator 734 entering 39th Street Station at 30 MPH at 

approximately 12:42.  

 LRV 220 outbound, entered Mather Station at 23 MPH at approximately 13:27.  

 LRV 1228 outbound, entered Cordova Town Center Station at 23 MPH at 

approximately 13:52.  

CPUC Staff identified these findings by looking through the LRV cab door window at the 

speedometer as they entered each station.  CPUC Staff spoke with all three Operators and 

asked if they were aware of the SRTD Speed into Stations Rule.  All three Operators 

knew the correct speed required by the Rule.  Staff told each operator of the inspection 

findings. 

 

 (VIOLATIONS #21-23)  The observed speeds of SRTD trains entering a Station in 

excess of 20 MPH in violation of GO 143-B, Sections 7.02, 

and SRTD NOTICE LR-15-046 A/ SPEED RULE 

SECTION 5.4. 

 

The Inspection/Citation from SED dated February 19, 2019 (CITATION # RTSB 19-02-001), 

documents the SED’s findings of safety violations by SRTD.  This Inspection/Citation with 

Attachments was served on February 19, 2019.  
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LIST OF VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES 

 

VIOLATON INSPECTION DATE GENERAL ORDER PENALTY 

#1 Inspection of March 27, 2018 

(4 Violations) 

GO 143-B § 7.02, SRTD 

Speed Rule §§ 5.4 & 5.5 

$ 20,000 

#2    Inspection of May 17, 2018 

(5 Violations) 

GO 143-B § 7.02, SRTD 

Speed Rule § 5.4 

$ 25,000 

#3    Inspection of July 23, 2018 

(5 Violations) 

GO 143-B § 7.02, SRTD 

Speed Rule § 5.4 

$ 25,000 

#4 Inspection of October 9, 2018 

(6 Violations) 

GO 143-B, Section 7.02, 

SRTD Speed Rule § 5.5 

$ 30,000 

#5 Inspection of January 14, 2019 

(3 Violations) 

GO 143-B § 7.02, SRTD 

Speed Rule § 5.4 

$ 15,000 

 
TOTAL PENALTIES 

 
$ 115,000 

 

RESPONDENT OPTIONS 

 

The penalty set in Appendix A of Resolution ST-163 (Specified Violations and Scheduled 

Penalties) for violations of General Order 143-B the penalty is $5,000 per incident.  

 

The respondent, within 30 days after the date of service of the citation, shall either remit payment 

of the full amount of the fine to the Fiscal Office of the Commission, agree with SED on 

conditions for payment, or serve a Notice of Appeal upon SED.  By way of such answer you may 

either: 
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1. Pay a fine of $ 115,000 (23 Violations @ $5,000 per violation).2  Submit a cashier check or 

money order payable to:  

 

California Public Utilities Commission 

Attn: Fiscal Office 

505 Van Ness Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94102-3298 

 

using the attached Citation Compliance Agreement (Attachment 1).  Upon 

payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of 

the General Fund.  If the respondent pays the full amount of the fine to the 

Commission Fiscal Office within the time allowed hereunder (i.e., within 

30 days after date of service of this citation), the citation shall become 

final. 

 

or 
 

2. Agree with SED on conditions for payment.  Contact: 

 

Director or Deputy Director 

Safety and Enforcement Division 

California Public Utilities Commission 

505 Van Ness Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94102-3298 

 

or 
 

3. Contest this citation by filing an appeal.  Commission Resolution ALJ-

299, issued on June 26, 2014 and effective January 1, 2015, established 

citation appeals procedures.  Resolution ALJ-299 and its two appendices, 

which include an explanation of the respondent’s right to have a hearing, 

to have a representative at the hearing, to request a transcript, and to 

request an interpreter, can be accessed at the following URL:  

http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/SearchRes.aspx?docformat=ALL&DocID=976244

30 

 

Specific instructions for filing Notices of Appeal, including forms that can be modified for Notices of 

Appeal and for Certificates of Service, are attached (Attachment 2).  

 

                                                           

2 Resolution ST-163 (Dec. 18, 2014) Appendix A, “Specified Violations and Scheduled Penalties,” at  

p. A-2 (Resolution ST-163 at 

http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M143/K824/143824056.DOCX ). 
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If the respondent, within the time allowed as specified above, fails to pay the full amount of the 

fine or to file a Notice of Appeal, or if the respondent, having entered into an agreement with 

SED, fails to comply with any provision of that agreement, the respondent shall be in default, and 

the citation shall become final.  In this event, the respondent shall have forfeited its right to 

appeal the citation.  SED may take all necessary action provided by law to recover any unpaid 

fine and ensure compliance with applicable statutes and Commission orders. 

 

 
 /s/   ROGER CLUGSTON 
________________________ 
        Roger Clugston 

       Deputy Director  

Safety and Enforcement Division 

California Public Utilities Commission 
 

 

Attachments to Rail Transit Safety Branch Inspection/Citation # RTSB 19-02-001:   

 

1.    Citation Compliance Agreement (Attachment 1) 

2.    California Public Utilities Commission Instructions for Filing a Notice of Appeal and 

Certificate of Service for a Citation Appeal (Attachment 2) 

3.    Resolution ALJ-299 and the Pilot Program Citation Appeal and General Order 156 

Appellate Rules (Attachment 3) 

4.    CPUC General Order 143-B (Attachment 4)  

5.    Deputy Director Paul King’s letter dated March 7, 2014 (Attachment 5). 

6.    Acting SED Director Denise Tyrell’s letter of January 15, 2015 (Attachment 6). 

7.    Sacramento Regional Transit District Notice LR-15-046 A (Attachment 7) 

8.    OP032718 with four findings of excessive speed (Attachment 8) 

9.    OP051718 with five findings of excessive speed (Attachment 9) 

10.    OP072318 with five findings of excessive speed (Attachment 10) 

11.    OP100918 with six findings of excessive speed (Attachment 11) 

12.    OP011419 with three findings of excessive speed (Attachment 12) 

13.    Email from SRTD Safety Manager (Attachment 13) confirming excessive speed related 

to inspection OP051718, based on the LRV’s event recorders download. 

14.    Certificate of Service for Inspection/Citation # RTSB 19-02-001 and Attachments  

(via email) 

cc: Roger Clugston, Deputy Director, SED  

 

bcc: Amy C. Yip-Kikugawa, Daren Gilbert, Michael Borer, Jason Dixon, Richard Fernandez, 

Sal Herrera, David “Shane” Roberson, Stephen Artus, Steven Espinal 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 

I hereby certify that I have on this date served a true copy of 

INSPECTION/CITATION #RTSB 19-02-001 to the party by United States mail or 

electronic mail as shown below: 

Henry Li 

General Manager/Chief Executive Officer 

Sacramento Regional Transit District 
              1225 R Street 

             Sacramento, CA 95811 

             hli@sacRT.com  

 

 

Executed on February 15, 2019 at San Francisco, California. 

 

/s/     IMELDA EUSEBIO 

         Imelda Eusebio 


